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The November 7, 2001 meeting of the Heidelberg Township. Board of
Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township
Municipal Building, by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Guy Brown, Paul Hilbert, Steve McKonly, Scott DeBell,
Dale Myers and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Chaﬂés'Howard, Ralph Snoots, Larry Sterner, Pat |
Carey, Bob Schidlein, Bob Finke, Kevin Amoss, Bruce Jones, Chris Trone
and John Lingg. :

Minutes of the October meetings were approved as distributed.

Charles Howard asked that the Board appoint Ralph Snoot as a Fire
Police. He has just completed the needed training. Harry Rodgers made a
motion to appoint Mr. Snoot as a Fire Police, Guy Brown seconded, and
Paul Hilbert concurred. ’

Chris Trone is interested in developing land adjacent to Rosepointe
and would like to extend the existing cul-de-sac to do so. Steve McKonly
recom-
mended that the Board not waive the cul-de-sac length and access to this
land would need to come from another area. Mr. Trone suggested a Zoning
Hearing on this but this is not a zoning matter and would fall under the
Sub-Division and Land Development for the Township. Mr. Trone was
intrested in forming 6 building lots.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission Report.

The Board reviewed a 2 lot sub-division plan for Cleo Wildasin along .
Mill Road and Route 116. The Board tabled the plan pending the set backs
along Route 116 are changed to 50' Instead of 35,

A revised plan for Land Sales & Services was reviewed and tabled
until the concrete curbs are shown and bonding documents are received.

A plan for GTY mostly In Penn Township was discussed and this
plan will need to go through the process in Heidelberg Township also.

Kevin Amoss read the Fire Report. There were 19 calls for the
month. '

Dale Myers read the Police Report. They traveled 3,796 miles and
had 575 hours of service.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was $ 388.00
revenue for the month.

. Scott DeBell discuéséd the proposed parking area for the park. Scott
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will do the recording of Lexus Drive for liquid fuels money and will also
review the maintenance agreement.

. Steve McKonly explained the documents he received for the Worship
Center were In order. Steve also stated that the Supreme Court denied the
appeal for Mr. Sterner and suggested that the Board meet with Pete
Solymos.

- Paul asked if there was a reply from the Vet Hospital, he was told
he had not. Paul also asked where the Township stands with no parking in
Porters. :

Bruce Jones presented the Board with names of the members of the
Recreation Committee. The feed that was held last week netted
approximately
$ 2,000.00 profit. Paul discussed the lay out of the field and the land on
which It Is constructed. A meeting will be held Nov. 10, 2001 at the field
to discuss this matter.

Harry Rodgers presented the proposed Budget for 2002. The Budget
is
$ 695.,000.00 and there will-be no tax Increase. The millage will remain at
1.20 mills but for 2002 the Townships share will be .95 mills and .25 mills
to the Fire Company.

Guy Brown made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 01-12 to amend the
Recreation Fee to $ 600.00. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Guy Brown made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 01-13 to develope a
Comprehensive Plan Updates for Heidelberg and West Manheim Townships

for a Regional Policy Plan. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers
concurred. '

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 64,144.13
' Revenue 17,570.57
Expenditures 52,284.42

Ending Balance 29,400.28

STATE FUND -  Savings 6,401.44
RECREATION FUND : 9,761.99

INDEX FUND o 128,364.83
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GENERAL, FUND - REVENUE

Bank of Hanover

i

"™ Clerk of Courts

ERecorder of Deeds

%York Area EIT Bureau
Kim Lieppo
Kim Lieppo
Borough of Spring Grove
Tag $

' Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer

Gordon L. Brown & Associates
Sﬁerry Thompson

Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson

- GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES

*hoads & Sinon

: éapital Blue Cross

C. S. Davidson, Inc.
Dale Myers
Jeffrey Knouse
Jamie Stalcup
Norma Markle
Bank of Hanover
PA Dept. of Revenus
York Area EIT Bureau
Wage Tax Collector
PSATS UC Group Trust
Dale Myers
Jeffrey Knouse
Jamie Stalcup
Norma Markle
§ ;thwestern Regional Police Dept.
émmét Master - SG

Glatfelter Memorial Library

Interest
Fines

Transfer Tax

Earned Income Tax

Vehicle Fines
Crimnal Fines
Grant

Garbage Tags

8 - Building Permits

SwMp
Septic Permits

'01 - Real Estate Tax
'01 - Per Capita Tax
'00 - Per Capita Tax

Street Light Tax
TOTAL

Keystone Liandfill

Insurance

Engineering - Sept.

Wages-

Wages

Wages

Wages

Tax Deposit
State Tax
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes
Wages

Wages

Wages

Wages

Start-Up Costs
Stamps

Donation

225.56
441,50
5,261.13
8,791.54
345,00
195,53
500.00
232.40
353.00
35.00
1,085.00
58.16
16.50
11.00
19.25

$ 17,570.57

6.35
3,904.45
848.06
1,305.65
1,054.96
994.83
566, 51
1,608.78
149,12
213,22
188.37
184,60
1,306.65
1,054,96
920,26
547.01
10,000.00
34.00
2,000.00

17807
17808
17809
17810
17811
17812
17813
17814
17815
17816
17817
17818
17819
17820
17821
17822
17823
17824
17825

KK
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Borough of Hanover

Visiting Nurse Association
GPU Energy

Verizon North

Sprint

GPU Energy

Adams Electric Coop., Inc.
Crystal Springs Water Co.
Wicke Office Machines

Staples

J. D. Tanger & Son

Arentz Oil Service, Inc.
Shipley Energy

H & S Supply Inc,

Radio Maintenance

Hanover Publishing Co.

Hanna Cleaners

Pentex

County of York

Ohio National Financial Service
Metrocall

Sirchie

Dressel Welding Supply, Inc.
York Building Products Co., Inc.
Global Stone PenRoc

H & H Gen. Exc, Co., Inc.

KBS, Inc.

D. B. Krieg, Inc.

D. E. Gemmill Traffic Line Painting
Five STar International

Finch Services - Hanover, Inc.
Hammaker East, LTD

Gordon L. Brown & Associates
G. Steven McKonly, PC

C. S. Davidson, Inc.

Labels

PA Planning Associates

Andrew Brough, Sharon & Charles William

Hanover bLibrary Donation

Donation

Elec - Bldg

Phone

Phone

Street Lights

Street Lights

Water

Supplies

Supplies

Screens

Gas & Fuel

Fuel 011

Supplies - Dry Hydrant
Portable Raidos _ EMA
Legal Ads

Dry Cleaning Uniforms
Manuel

Computer - Vehicles
Life Insurance
Beepers

Flags

Supplies

Stones

Stones

Manor Dr & curbing

1" stones

Signs

Line Painting

Truck Inspection
Chipper Rental

High Rock - Woodland
Septic Permits

Legal Fee - October
Engineering Fee - Oct.
Address Labels

Dues

Tax Refund

2,000.00
2,000.00
209.55
154.36
61.15
401.44
130.00
21.98
62.10
79.55
50.93
281.07
270.57
314.41
1,566.68
47.70
93.50

- 4.00
270.00
703.02
5.36
18.64
45,96
243,56
385.92
364.00
494,38
87.20
4,040.05
232.22
162.40
2,011.50
985.00
1,276.00
1,372,653
6.45
72.00
39.26

17826
17827
17828
17829
17830
17831
17832
17833
17834
17835
17836
17837
17838
17839
17340
17841
17842
17843
17844
17845
17846
17847
17848
17849
17850
17851
17852
17853
17854
17855
17856
17857
17858
17859
17860
17861
17862
17862
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Sherry Thompson

~~nyllis Hilbert
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:ul Hilbert
Paul Hilbert
Robert Thoman
T. Samuel Myers

Larry Sterner

Capital Blue Cross

Crystal Springs Water Co.

GPU Energy

Wages
Wages
Supervisors Pay
Wages
Wages
Wages
Wages

Insurance

Water

Elec - Bldg
TOTAL

4.1
175.34
122.75

48.49
57.55
172.67
120.85
3,904.45
29.98

196.91

$ 52,284.42

Harry Rodgers made a motloin to pay the bills. Guy Brown seconded, Paul

Hilbert concurred.

secqnded, Paul Hilbert concurmred.

P

_Harry Rodgers

l

S prnra. Fila

made a motion to adjourn at 8:24 PM. Guy Brown

17864
17865
17866
17867
17868
17869
17870
17871
17872
17873
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