The November 7, 2001 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township Municipal Building, by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Guy Brown, Paul Hilbert, Steve McKonly, Scott DeBell, Dale Myers and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Charles Howard, Ralph Snoots, Larry Sterner, Pat Carey, Bob Schidlein, Bob Finke, Kevin Amoss, Bruce Jones, Chris Trone and John Lingg.

Minutes of the October meetings were approved as distributed.

Charles Howard asked that the Board appoint Ralph Snoot as a Fire Police. He has just completed the needed training. Harry Rodgers made a motion to appoint Mr. Snoot as a Fire Police, Guy Brown seconded, and Paul Hilbert concurred.

Chris Trone is interested in developing land adjacent to Rosepointe and would like to extend the existing cul-de-sac to do so. Steve McKonly recom-

mended that the Board not waive the cul-de-sac length and access to this land would need to come from another area. Mr. Trone suggested a Zoning Hearing on this but this is not a zoning matter and would fall under the Sub-Division and Land Development for the Township. Mr. Trone was intrested in forming 6 building lots.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission Report.

The Board reviewed a 2 lot sub-division plan for Cleo Wildasin along Mill Road and Route 116. The Board tabled the plan pending the set backs along Route 116 are changed to 50' instead of 35'.

A revised plan for Land Sales & Services was reviewed and tabled until the concrete curbs are shown and bonding documents are received.

A plan for GTY mostly in Penn Township was discussed and this plan will need to go through the process in Heidelberg Township also.

Kevin Amoss read the Fire Report. There were 19 calls for the month.

Dale Myers read the Police Report. They traveled 3,796 miles and had 575 hours of service.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$ 388.00 revenue for the month.

Scott DeBell discussed the proposed parking area for the park. Scott

will do the recording of Lexus Drive for liquid fuels money and will also review the maintenance agreement.

Steve McKonly explained the documents he received for the Worship Center were in order. Steve also stated that the Supreme Court denied the appeal for Mr. Sterner and suggested that the Board meet with Pete Solymos.

Paul asked if there was a reply from the Vet Hospital, he was told he had not. Paul also asked where the Township stands with no parking in Porters.

Bruce Jones presented the Board with names of the members of the Recreation Committee. The feed that was held last week netted approximately

\$2,000.00 profit. Paul discussed the lay out of the field and the land on which it is constructed. A meeting will be held Nov. 10, 2001 at the field to discuss this matter.

Harry Rodgers presented the proposed Budget for 2002. The Budget is \$ 695,000.00 and there will be no tax increase. The millage will remain at 1.20 mills but for 2002 the Townships share will be .95 mills and .25 mills to the Fire Company.

Guy Brown made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 01-12 to amend the Recreation Fee to \$600.00. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Guy Brown made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 01-13 to develope a Comprehensive Plan Updates for Heidelberg and West Manheim Townships for a Regional Policy Plan. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND -	Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	64,144.13 17,570.57 52,284.42 29,400.28
STATE FUND -	Savings	6,401.44
RECREATION FUND		9,761.99
INDEX FUND		128,364.83

GENERAL, FUND - REVENUE		
Bank of Hanover	Interest	005 54
Clerk of Courts	Fines	225.56
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	441.50
York Area EIT Bureau	Earned Income Tax	5,261.13
Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	8,791.54
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	345.00
Borough of Spring Grove	Grant	195.53
Tag \$	Garbage Tags	500.00
Zoning Officer	8 - Building Permits	232.40
Zoning Officer	SWMP	353.00
Gordon L. Brown & Associates	Septic Permits	35.00
Sherry Thompson	'01 - Real Estate Tax	1,085.00 58.16
Sherry Thompson	'01 - Per Capita Tax	16.50
Sherry Thompson	'00 - Per Capita Tax	11.00
Sherry Thompson	Street Light Tax	19.25
	TOTAL	\$ 17,570.57
GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES		
hoads & Sinon	Keystone Landfill	, w-
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	6.35
C. S. Davideon Inc		3,904.45

tion of the state			
hoads & Sinon	Keystone Landfill	6. 35	
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance		17807
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering - Sept.	3,904.45	17808
Dale Myers	Wages	848.06	17809
Jeffrey Knouse	Wages	1,305.65	17810
Jamie Stalcup	•	1,054.96	17811
Norma Markle	Wages	994.83	17812
Bank of Hanover	Wages	566.51	17813
PA Dept. of Revenue	Tax Deposit	1,608.78	17814
York Area EIT Bureau	State Tax	149.12	17815
Wage Tax Collector	Quarterly Taxes	213.22	17816
	Quarterly Taxes	188.37	17817
PSATS UC Group Trust	Quarterly Taxes	184.60	17818
Dale Myers	Wages	1,306.65	17819
Jeffrey Knouse	Wages	1,054.96	17820
Jamie Stalcup	Wages	920.26	17821
Norma Markle	Wages	547.01	17822
uthwestern Regional Police Dept.	Start-Up Costs	10,000.00	
t Master - SG	Stamps	34.00	17823
Glatfelter Memorial Library	Donation		17824
		2,000.00	17825

Borough of Hanover	Hanover Library Donation	2,000.00	17826
Visiting Nurse Association	Donation	2,000.00	17827
GPU Energy	Elec - Bldg	209.55	17828
Verizon North	Phone	154.36	17829
Sprint	Phone	61.15	17830
GPU Energy	Street Lights	401.44	17831
Adams Electric Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	130.00	17832
Crystal Springs Water Co.	Water	21.98	17833
Wicke Office Machines	Supplies	62.10	17834
Staples	Supplies	79.55	17835
J. D. Tanger & Son	Screens	50.93	17836
Arentz Oil Service, Inc.	Gas & Fuel	281.07	17837
Shipley Energy	Fuel Oil	270.57	17838
H & S Supply Inc.	Supplies - Dry Hydrant	314.41	17839
Radio Maintenance	Portable Raidos _ EMA	1,566.68	17340
Hanover Publishing Co.	Legal Ads	47.70	17841
Hanna Cleaners	Dry Cleaning Uniforms	93.50	17842
Pentex	Manuel	4.00	17843
County of York	Computer - Vehicles	270.00	17844
Ohio National Financial Service	Life Insurance	703.02	17845
Metrocall	Beepers	5.36	17846
Sirchie	Flags	18.64	17847
Dressel Welding Supply, Inc.	Supplies	45.96	17848
York Building Products Co., Inc.	Stones	243.56	17849
Global Stone PenRoc	Stones	385.92	17850
H & H Gen. Exc. Co., Inc.	Manor Dr & curbing	364.00	17851
KBS, Inc.	∤" stones	494.38	17852
D. B. Krieg, Inc.	Signs	87.20	17853
D. E. Gemmill Traffic Line Painting	Line Painting	4,040.05	17854
Five STar International	Truck Inspection	232.22	17855
Finch Services - Hanover, Inc.	Chipper Rental	162.40	17856
Hammaker East, LTD	High Rock - Woodland	2,011.50	17857
Gordon L. Brown & Associates	Septic Permits	985.00	17858
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fee - October	1,276.00	17859
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fee - Oct.	1,372.63	17860
Labels	Address Labels	6.45	17861
PA Planning Associates	Dues	72.00	17862
Andrew Brough, Sharon & Charles William	Tax Refund	39.26	17862

Sherry Thompson	Wages	4.11	17864
Pyllis Hilbert	Wages	175.34	17865
ul Hilbert	Supervisors Pay	122.75	17866
Paul Hilbert	Wages	48.49	17867
Robert Thoman	Wages	57.55	17868
T. Samuel Myers	Wages	172.67	17869
barry Sterner	Wages	120.85	17870
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	3,904.45	17871
Crystal Springs Water Co.	Water	29.98	17872
GPU Energy	Elec - Bldg	196.91	17873
	TOTAL	\$ 52,284.42	

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills. Guy Brown seconded, Paul Hilbert concurred.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adjourn at 8:24 PM. Guy Brown seconded, Paul Hilbert concurred.

norma markle, Sec.